
































































































































AEL : Update on Data Center Vertical

Empowering Digital India with a Platform of Hyperscale to Hyperlocal Data Center Solutions with Strong Partnership

Construction updates

Data Center Update

Chennai . 85% of Overall Project Completed
. 82% of Construction Completed

Noida . Land Acquisition Completed
. Pre-Construction activities in progress;
Construction expected to start from May-22

Navi Mumbai & Hyderabad . Land Acquisition in process

Vizag . Land Acquisition Completed
Pune & Kolkata . Land Identified; Acquisition in process
Bangalore Land identification in process
Customer Update
Flipkart . Contract for 3.5 MW Capacity at Chennai.
. Construction to be completed by June 22
Others . Contracts for 50 MW under final stage at Noida.
. In discussion with other Hyperscale Customers.

adani 1GW Data Center Platform in a Decade that will empower a Digital India



AEL -Established Businesses updates

[Solar Mfg., Mining Services & IRM)]
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AEL : Established Business snapshot

| Solar Manufacturing ) (" Solar Operational Updates |
+ State of art facility of 1.5 GW premium Solar cell and | Volume (In MwW) | | Sales Mix ]
modules manufacturing facility located in India’s largest 1158
: : 1104 o 2%
electronic manufacturing cluster. 2%
376 3%
9%
o I .
FY22 FY21 FY22 FY21
EQ1 =mQ2 Q3 Q4 uDCR Non-DCR Export

. Ca;;acil:y expal"is‘ion to 3.5 GW to be completed by Q2 FY23 Catering to India’s vision of indigenous supply of solar modules

( Natural Resources (IRM & Mining Services) | [__IRM & Mining Operational Updates |
* Leadership with 50% market share in Mining [IRM Volume (In MMT) | | Mining Production (In MMT) )
64.4 27-7
Services business 63.4 S,
. . . 17.0 18.8 8.6 %%
* Total Mining portfolio of 125+ MMT with 17.5
current operational peak capacity of 51 MMT 14.6 21.4 8.2 5.7

* IRM business continues to maintain leadership

- 5.1
osition as the number one player in India - - -
P b1y 75 A 35
231

FY22 Fy21
adani IRM - Integrated Resources Management | DCR - Domestic Content Requirement Fy22 Fy21
EQTEQ2EQ3 Q4 EQTEQ2 Q3 " Q4 18



Financial Highlights




AEL : Consolidated Financials — FY22 and Q4 22 (Rs Cr)

EBIDTA PAT Attributable to owners

(.‘G m Established business = Developing business m Established business m Developing business m Established business m Developing business
FY 22 - 70,433 FY 22 - 4,726 f FY 22 - 777
>- 65,345 FY 21 - 40,291 3664 FY 21 - 3,259 FY 21 - 922
(T : 3244 2,038
@ 39,370
> ' 1,168
o 1,062 I .
S 5,088 921 ] -1,261 -246
—
L Fy22 FY21 Frez R FY.O FY21
\ v’ Higher Coal Prices resulting in increase in IRM v' Increase in IRM due to better margins & in v Decrease higher finance cost &
segment revenue Airports due to MIAL acquisition depreciation in developing business

m Established business m Developing business

m Established business ' Developing business m Established business " Developing business G4 25— 304
< Q4 21 - 13,689 992 1073 495
< 12,984
wn 546
>
< 2,406

705 -6 -195 -261
< Q4 F Q4 F
Q4 Fra2 Q4 Py Q4 FY22 Q4 FY21 .
v’ Higher Coal Prices resulting in increase in IRM v Developing business up due to
¢ g segment revenue consolidation of MIAL v’ PAT in line with EBITDA
adani Established Business - Solar Mfg., Mining Services & IRM | Developing Business - Airports, Roads & Data Center 20

MIAL - Mumbai International Airport Ltd



AEL : Segment-wise Financials - FY22 (Rs C)

Established Businesses Developing Business
Solar Mfg. L rRm___ ]

Revenue Revenue Revenue
236
2972 5% 2058
2558 » Significant increase in Pax
Movements and Air traffic
movements due to phased
unlocking and vaccination
FY 22 FY 21 FY 22 FY 21 FY 22 FY 21 drive
Revenue lower due to reduced EPC Increase in revenue due to new Revenue increased due to higher
sales mines becoming operational prices.
________________________________________________ » Total Revenue for FY22
stood at Rs. 2884 Cr and
EBIDTA EBIDTA EBIDTA
1143 EBIDTA stood at Rs. 1091
828 1075 1842 cr
7089
379 I < 911
Fyaz Fret FY 22 FY 21 FY22 FY21

EBIDTA lower due to higher input Reduction due to higher stripping  £gIDTA up in line with revenue.

costs. ratio and cost of operations.

adani # - After Consolidating MIAL w.e.f 13th July 21, and hence FY21 Nos. are not comparable 21

- Entered Airports segment in Q3 FY21



AEL : Segment-wise Financials - Q4 FY22

(Rs Cr)

Solar Mfg.

Established Businesses

Revenue
925
691 I
Q4 FY22 Q4 FY21

Reduction due to lower volumes in
EPC sales

EBIDTA
207
- 0
.
Q4 Fy22 Q4 FY21

Higher raw material costs &
reduced volume impacted EBIDTA

Developing Business

Revenue
681 359 505

Q4 FY22 Q4 Fy21

Increase in revenue due to
increased volume

EBIDTA

2884% 256

Q4 Fy22 Q4 Fy21

Increase in EBITDA not in line with
increased revenue due to higher
operating costs.

.
adan| # - After Consolidating MIAL w.e.f 13t July 21

- Entered in Airports segment in Q3 FY21

Revenue
18014

Q4 FY22 Q4 FY21
Increase in revenue due to
improved prices by 197%

EBIDTA

i‘% 441

Q4 FY22 Q4 FY21

Increase due to higher prices.

» Pax recovery during Q4
22 was muted due to
disruption in air traffic on
account of Covid wave in
Jan22

» Total Revenue for Q4
FY22 stood at Rs. 1203 Cr
and EBIDTA stood at Rs.
435 Cr



ESG — Key Focus Areas

Mining Services

Solar Manufacturing

Efficient use of water and energy

Conservation of Natural Resources

Reduction of emission levels

Waste Management

Faster reclamation of de-coaled areas

Safety

Zero tolerance for fatalities at sites

23



AEL : Formal Policy Architecture approved by Board of Directors

ﬂ Biodiversity \

Environment p | - Energy Management ™\
* Resource Conservation « Corporate
* Group ESG Responsibility

kWater Stewardship

’.

Committee (CRC)
recommended policies

AN

Diversity Equity & Inclusion to ensure end-to-end
* Human Rights » ESG assurance
Social » * Occupational Health & Safety
* Freedom of Association * Board of Directors
* Prevention of Sexual Harassment adopted and
formalized structure

k-StakehoIder Engagement

N

under policy framework

o 4/

Governance esponsible Advocacy

* Supplier Code of Conduct

adani



AEL : ESG performance FY 22 - Mining Services

13% |*
Emission Intensity

21% |*

Energy Intensity

o,
99% 8.11 Lakh
Waste Managed through Trees Planted
SR Terrestrial
Waste Management Plantation

Mining Certification

ISO 2600:2010, ISO 31000: 2009,
ISO 9001:2015, 1SO 14001:2015,
OHSAS-18001:2007

: ISO - International Organization for Standardization
a anl OHSAS - Occupational Health and Safety Assessment Series
*Compared to Base year FY 18

15% |*

Water Intensity

3797 Ha - C Afforestation
261 Ha - Reclamation

CA Land & Excavation
Area

25



AEL : ESG performance FY 22 - Solar Mfg.

Natural Resource Conservation

m Rooftop Solar plants helped to substitute ~ 3.66 % of Power requirement

m Energy Conservation initiatives helped to achieve 7.85 % reduction in Specific Power Consumption vs FY 21 (KwH/MW)
m 9.9 % reduction in Specific Consumption (KL/MW) of DI Water vs FY 21 (KL/MW)

m 21,856 plantations cultivated despite low fertility soil and semi arid conditions.

Waste to Wealth Generation
m Installed Bio-gas plant for treatment of 100% food waste and generation of cooking gas

m Conceptualised in-house wood recycling plant for recycling of pallets (8,340 pallets recycled ~271 MT of wood saved in FY 22)

Safety
m 271 improvements completed related to Fire, Chemical Slippage, Gas Control & other high risk activities
m Consistent Improvement in EHS parameters

m Nil LTI (Lost Time Injuries) for consecutive three years

Certification

IEC 61215, IEC 61730, UL61730, IEC 62716, IEC 61701,
BIS/IS 14286, IEC 62804, IEC 62759, IEC 60068
ISO - 9001, 14001, 45001 and 50001

.
adanl IEC - International Electro Technical Commission BIS - Bureau of Indian Standards
ISO - International Organization for Standardization
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AEL : Solar Mfg. - 100% Compliance on Environnent Conservation — Update Mar 22

ETP- Treated Water STP- Treated Water(MSPVL and MSTPL)
100
100
66
6.5 - 8.57.42 1512
— [ | 21 22 >0
6.5-8.5 12 16
PH@25°C Total Suspended Fluoride (as F) 6.65 7.23 h
Solids (mg/L) (mg/L) O
EGPCB Limit - Result pH@25°C Total Suspended Biomedical Oxygen
Solids (mg/L) Demand (BOD) (mg/L)

o mGPCB Limit mMSTPL mMSPVL
Drinking Water

500 Ambient Air
100
200 86 80 80
65-85 102 6 120 » 60
| 818 . [ I 32 I16'8 I21.5
pH@?25°C TDS (PPM) Total Hardness Calcium (in PPM
mLimit © Result “E:&’;"B)as as CaC03) PM 10 (pg/m3) PM 2.5 (ug/m3) SOx (ug/m3)  NOx (ug/m3)

ithi L GPCB Limi Resul
All parameters are within GPCB Limits " imit esult

Monthly assurance by GPCB approved agency to ensure compliance of GPCB norms

d . Note: Adani Solar spends USD 1.8 Mn/Annum for effluent treatment
a anl ETP - Effluent Treatment Plant | STP - Sewage Treatment Plant | GPCB - Gujarat Pollution Control Board

mg/L - Milligram per Liter | Nox - Nitric Oxide | SOx- Sulfur Oxide | TDS - Total dissolved solids | PM - particulate matter | pH - potential of hydrogen | pg/m3 - Per Cubic Meter Air | CaCO3 - Calcium carbonate 27
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AEL : Developing Business - Adani Airports

Operational Details FY 22

Passengers (In Mn)

Airports
Q4
Ahmedabad 1.6
Lucknow 1.0
Mangaluru 0.3
Mumbai 7.0
Jaipur 0.9
Guwahati 0.9
Thiruvananthap 0.6

uram

Total 12.4

adani ATM - Air Traffic Movement

Q3

2.1
1.2
0.4
8.1
1.1
1.1
0.5

14.5

Q2

1.3
0.6
0.2
4.4
o*
o*
o*

6.5

Q1

0.7
0.5
0.1
2.2
0*
0*
0*

3.5

* Taken over w.e.f Oct 21

Q4

14.6
8.4
2.9

47.3
8.0
9.9

4.5

95.6

ATM (In ‘000)
Q3 Q2
19.9 13.2
9.3 6.1
3.2 2.1
617  40.8
8.8 0*
10.5 0*
*
4.1 2
175 62.2

Q1

8.4
52
1.7

29.3
0*
0*
0*

44.6

Q4

0.1

1.6

Cargo (In Lacs MT)

Q3

0.1
0.1

1.6

1.8

Q2

0.1

1.5
0*
0*
0*

1.6

Q1

0.1

1.5
0*
0*
0*

1.6



AEL : Developing Business - Roads and Water project updates

Roads

Project Name

Bilaspur Pathrapali
Suryapet Khammam
Mancherial Repallewada
Vijayawada Bypass
Nanasa Pidgaon
Azhiyur Vengalam
Kodad Khammam
Badakumari Karki
Panagarh Palsit
Kagal Satara
Budaun Hardoi
Hardoi Unnao
Unnao Prayagraj
PRS Tolls
Prayagraj
Bhagalpur

CA - Concession Agreement
AD - Appointed Date

LOA - Letter of Acceptance
MLD - Million Liters per day

1 Project 1 Length/
: Model : Capacity
1 1

I HAM 1 533Kms
i HAM i 58.6 Kms
i HAM I 42.0 Kms
: HAM : 17.9 Kms
i HAM 1 475kms
i HAM : 41.8 Kms
E HAM i 31.8 Kms
i HAM i 47.5 Kms
i BOT i 67.8 Kms
g BOT ! 67.0 Kms
I BoT 1 151.7Kms
i BOT : 155.7 Kms
E BOT i 156.8 Kms
joTor 4 makes
I HAM 1 72MLD

I HAM | 4smLD
-} ]

HAM - Hybrid Annuity Model
BOT - Build Operate Transfer
TOT - Toll Operate Transfer

Concession Period (in

Project

Completion

Status

96%

76%

60%
17%
7%
2%
2%

CA Signed

AD 02 Apr 22

LOA 30t Mar 22

CA Signed

Toll Collection Started

| i | |

I CA\;:?: e I Years) I

1 1 (Const. + 0O&MW) 1

1 1 1

Chhattisgarh : : 2+15 :

I I I

Telangana : : 2.5+15 :

Telangana : : 2+15 :

Andhra Pradesh | H 2.5+15 H

i National i i

I I I

Madhya Pradesh I Highways 1 2+15 i

Kerala i Authority of § 25+15 i

= India (NHAI) : :

Telangana : : 2+15 :

I 1 1

Odisha : : 2.5+18 :

West Bengal : : 2.5+18 :

i ' I

Maharashtra : 2+18 :

' i '

Uttar Pradesh | ! 3+27 H

i i i

Uttar Pradesh | UPEIDA I 3+27 H

i i

Uttar Pradesh | ] 3427 i
1

1 i 1

Gujarat I NHAI H 0+20 1

____________________ Lo mooo oo oo o = o o

1 1

Utear Pradesh 1 UPJN H 2+15 I
i

Bihar i Bupc ! 2+15 :

____________ U U U U U U URY R U |

UPEIDA - Uttar Pradesh Expressways Industrial Development Authority
UPJN - Uttar Pradesh Jal Nigam
BUIDC - Bihar Urban Industrial Development Corporation
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AEL : Established Business - Mining Services

Quantitative Details (in MMT)

Mine

Parsa Kente

GP 1l

Talabira Il and Ill
Kurmitar

Total

Mine

Parsa Kente

GP 1l

Talabira Il and IlI
Kurmitar

Total

adani

FY22
ROM Dispatch
15.0 12.3
33 3.5
6.4 6.4
3.0 3.0
27.7 25.2
Q4 FY22

ROM Dispatch

4.3 3.4
1.2 1.2
2.3 2.3
0.8 0.9
8.6 7.8

FY21
ROM Dispatch
15.0 12.3
1.5 1.7
1.0 1.0

17.5 15.0

Q4 FY21
ROM Dispatch

5.6 4.0
0.5 0.4
0.6 0.6
6.7 5.0
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AEL : Established Business - Mining Services updates

Type of Project | Capacity | |Customer (Owner) Project Status
Parsa East Kente Basen 15 MMT Chhattisgarh RRVUNL
| Gare Pelma Il 5 MMT Chhattisgarh CSPGCL Operational
| Talabira Il & Il 20 MMT Odisha NLCIL
I Suliyari 5 MMT Madhya Pradesh APMDC
Coal Mining | Parsa 5 MMT Chhattisgarh RRVUNL
| Gidhmuri Pituria 6 MMT Chhattisgarh CSPGCL
- - Under Development
I Kente Extension 7 MMWT Chhattisgarh RRUVNL
I Gare Pelma Il 23 MMT Chhattisgarh MAHAGENCO
Gare Pelma | 15 MMT Chhattisgarh GSECL LOA Received
Iron Ore Minin Kurmitar 6 MMT Odisha omcC Operational
g Bailadila Deposit 13 10 MMT Chhattisgarh NCL Under Development
Gondulpara 4 MMT Jharkhand AEL
Dhirauli 5 MMT Madhya Pradesh SMRPL
Under Development
Commercial Coal Jhigador TBD Chhattisgarh CGNRPL
Mining | Khargaon TBD Chhattisgarh CGNRPL
Bijahan 5 MMT Odisha MMMPL Agreement yet to be
Gondbahera Ujheni East TBD Madhya Pradesh MPNRPL U

MAHAGENCO - Maharashtra State Power Generation Company SMRPL - Stratatech Mineral Resources Pvt Ltd
GSECL - Gujarat State Electricity Corporation Ltd CGNRPL - CG Natural Resources Pvt Ltd
OMC - Odisha Mining Corporation Ltd MMMPL - Mahanadi Mines and Minerals Private Limited

NCL - NMDC-CMDC Ltd MPNRPL - MP Natural Resources Private Limited
LOA - Letter of Award

RRVUNL - Rajasthan Rajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam Ltd
CSPGCL - Chhattisgarh State Power Generation Company

T NLCIL - Neyveli Lignite Corporation India Ltd
a anl APMDC - Andhra Pradesh Mineral Development Corporation















Disclaimer

Certain statements made in this presentation may not be based on historical information or facts and may be “forward-looking statements,” including those
relating to general business plans and strategy of Adani Enterprises Limited ("AEL"), the future outlook and growth prospects, and future developments of the
business and the competitive and regulatory environment, and statements which contain words or phrases such as 'will’, ‘'expected to’, etc., or similar expressions
or variations of such expressions. Actual results may differ materially from these forward-looking statements due to number of factors, including future
changes or developments in their business, their competitive environment, their ability to implement their strategies and initiatives and respond to
technological changes and political, economic, regulatory and social conditions in India. This presentation does not constitute a prospectus, offering circular
or offering memorandum or an offer, or a solicitation of any offer, to purchase or sell, any shares and should not be considered as a recommendation that any
investor should subscribe for or purchase any of AEL's shares. Neither this presentation nor any other documentation or information (or any part thereof)
delivered or supplied under orin relation to the shares shall be deemed to constitute an offer of oraninvitation by or on behalf of AEL.

AEL, as such, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to, and does not accept any responsibility or liability with respect to, the fairness,
accuracy, completeness or correctness of any information or opinions contained herein. The information contained in this presentation, unless otherwise
specified is only current as of the date of this presentation. AEL assumes no responsibility to publicly amend, modify or revise any forward-looking
statements, based on any subsequent development, information or events, or otherwise. Unless otherwise stated in this document, the information
contained herein is based on management information and estimates. The information contained herein is subject to change without notice and past
performance is not indicative of future results. AEL may alter, modify or otherwise change in any manner the content of this presentation, without
obligation to notify any person of such revision or changes.

No person is authorised to give any information or to make any representation not contained in and not consistent with this presentation and, if given or
made, such information or representation must not be relied upon as having been authorised by or on behalf of AEL.

This presentation does not constitute an offer or invitation to purchase or subscribe for any securities in any jurisdiction, including the United States. No
part of this presentation should form the basis of or be relied upon in connection with any investment decision or any contract or commitment to purchase or
subscribe for any securities. None of our securities may be offered or sold in the United States, without registration under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as
amended, or pursuant to an exemption from registration therefrom.

For Further info please contact:

MR. SAURABH SHAH MR. MANAN VAKHARIA

Finance Controller — Adani Enterprises Ltd Sr Manager - Investor Relations
a saurabh.shahl@adani.com = Mananj.vakhari@adani.com
g *t9179 2555 5622 Q +9179 25556140

adani
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